Semiconductor Group 1 Short Description 1998-02-01
TRILITHICTM BTS 770
Block Diagram
 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
Type Ordering Code Package
BTS 770 Q67007-A9254 P-DSO-28-9
AEB02372
Diagnostics

 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
1) Maximum Output Current IQ = 1.4 A
Type Ordering Code Package
TCA 2465 Q67000-A8109 P-SIP-9-1
TCA 2465 G1) Q67006-A8334 P-DSO-20-6
AEB02375
-Short circuit
-Overtemperature
Selfprotection
DC Full Bridge Driver
ESD
Protection
Inhibit
Features
• 2 A dual power operational
amplifier
• Wide operating range from
6 to 40 V
• Over temperature protection
• Short circuit protection to + VS
and GND
• Free wheeling diodes
• Inhibit enables tristate outputs
P-SIP-9-1 P-DSO-20-6
Semiconductor Group 12  Short Description 1998-02-01
Operating Range
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS 6 40 V
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS – 42 V
Output current IQ – 2.5 2.5 A
Junction temperature Tj – 40 150 °C
Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit Remarks
min. typ. max.
Saturation voltage VQsat – – 3.2 V in path
High slew rate SR – 2 – V/µs –
Fully protected outputs – – – – – DC short-
circuit proof
TCA 2465
Semiconductor Group 13 Short Description 1998-02-01
2-Phase Stepper-Motor Driver TCA 3727
Block Diagram
 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
Type Ordering Code Package
TCA 3727 Q67000-A8302 P-DIP-20-6
TCA 3727 G Q67006-A8335 P-DSO-24-3
AEB02376
-Chopper Control
-Overtemperature
Selfprotection

4-A DC Motor Driver TLE 4203
Block Diagram
Type Ordering Code Package
TLE 4203 Q67000-A8121 P-TO220-7-1
TLE 4203 S Q67000-A9101 P-TO220-7-2
AEB02378
DC Full Bridge Driver
ESD
Protection
Undervoltage
-Short circuit
Selfprotection
-Overtemperature
Features
• 4 A full bridge driver
• Final push-pull stage free of
cross-over currents
• Wide temperature range
• Over temperature protection
• Short circuit protection to + VS
and GND
• Free wheeling diodes
• Undervoltage protection
P-TO220-7-1 P-TO220-7-2
Semiconductor Group 18  Short Description 1998-02-01
The TLE 4203 is a versatile double power driver of up to 4 A output current which is
particularly suitable as a driver for DC motors in reversible operation. The push-pull
power output stage operates in the switching mode and can be combined to a full-bridge
configuration.
Operating Range
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS 5 20 V
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS – 45 V
Output current IQ – 4 A
Junction temperature Tj – 40 150 °C
Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit Remarks
min. typ. max.
Quiescent current IS – 20 25 mA –
Saturation voltage VQsat – – 2.5 V total
Short circuit current ISC – 3 3.8 A –
TLE 4203
Semiconductor Group 19 Short Description 1998-02-01
1-A DC Motor Driver TLE 4205
Block Diagram
 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
Type Ordering Code Package
TLE 4205 Q67000-A9025 P-DIP-18-3
TLE 4205 G Q67006-A9114 P-DSO-20-6
AEB02379
-Short circuit
-Overtemperature
Selfprotection
DC Full Bridge Driver
ESD
Protection
Inhibit
Features
• 1 A full bridge driver
• Wide operating range from
6 to 32 V
• Over temperature protection
• Short circuit protection to GND
• Free wheeling diodes
• Inhibit
• ESD protected inputs
P-DIP-18-3 P-DSO-20-6
Semiconductor Group 20  Short Description 1998-02-01
The circuit contains two power comparators that can be combined to a full-bridge circuit.
The TLE 4205 is particularly suitable as a driver for DC motors in reversible operation.
Operating Range
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS 6 32 V
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS – 45 V
Output current IQ – 1 1 A
Junction temperature Tj – 40 150 °C
Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit Remarks
min. typ. max.
Quiescent current IS – 10 100 µA inhibit
Saturation voltage VQsat – – 1.9 V total
Inhibit voltage V9 – 15 – + VS V –
Switch-ON delay tON – 10 20 µs –
Switch-OFF delay tOFF – 10 20 µs –
TLE 4205
Semiconductor Group 21 Short Description 1998-02-01
1-A DC Motor Driver for Servo Driver Applications TLE 4206
Block Diagram
 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
Type Ordering Code Package
TLE 4206 Q67000-A9303 P-DIP-16-5
TLE 4206 G Q67006-A9299 P-DSO-14-4
AEB02380
-Short circuit
-Overtemperature
Selfprotection

Block Diagram
 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
Type Ordering Code Package
TLE 5203 Q67000-A9096 P-TO220-7-1
TLE 5203 G Q67006-A9242 P-TO220-7-8
AEB02387
Diagnostics
-Overtemperature
-Overload
-Short circuit
-Open circuit
-Short circuit
-Overload
-Overtemperature
Selfprotection
DC Full Bridge Driver
Control Input
ESD
Protection
Feedback
Single Line
µC Compatible
Features
• 3 A full H-bridge driver
• Wide operating range from
6 to 40 V
• Over temperature protection
• Overload detection
• Open load detection
• Short circuit protection to + VS
and GND
• Free wheeling diodes
• I/O error diagnostic
• Low RDSON+
P-TO220-7-1 P-TO220-7-8
Semiconductor Group 36  Short Description 1998-02-01
This motor bridge is optimized for driving DC motors in reversible operation. The internal
protective circuitry in particular ensures that no cross over currents can occur.
Operating Range
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS 6 40 V
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS – 0.3 40 V
Output current IQ – 4 4 A
Junction temperature Tj – 40 150 °C
Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit Remarks
min. typ. max.
Quiescent current IS – – 10 mA –
RDSON – – 0.6 1.2 Ω total
Logic input voltage VI1,2 – 0.3 – 7 V –
Diagnostic output voltage VEF – 0.3 – 7 V –
Pull up/pull down
resistance
R 5 – 25 kΩ –
Turn-ON delay td1 – – 10 µs –
Turn-OFF delay td2 – – 10 µs –
TLE 5203
Semiconductor Group 37 Short Description 1998-02-01
3-A DC Motor Driver TLE 5204
Block Diagram
 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
Type Ordering Code Package
TLE 5204 Q67000-A9177 P-TO220-7-1
TLE 5204 G Q67006-A9234 P-TO220-7-8
AEB02388
Diagnostics
-Overtemperature
-Overload
-Short circuit
-Open circuit
-Short circuit
-Overload
-Overtemperature
Selfprotection
DC Full Bridge Driver
Control Input
ESD
Protection
Feedback
Single Line
µC Compatible
Features
• 3 A full H-bridge driver
• Wide operating range from
6 to 40 V
• Break Low and break High
• Over temperature protection
• Overload detection
• Open load detection
• Short circuit protection to + VS
and GND
• Free wheeling diodes
• I/O error diagnostic
• Low RDSON
P-TO220-7-1 P-TO220-7-8
Semiconductor Group 38  Short Description 1998-02-01
This motor bridge is optimized for driving DC motors in reversible operation. The internal
protective circuitry in particular ensures that no cross over currents can occur.
Operating Range
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS 6 40 V
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS – 0.3 40 V
Output current IQ – 4 4 A
Junction temperature Tj – 40 150 °C
Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit Remarks
min. typ. max.
Quiescent current IS – – 10 mA –
RDSON – – 0.6 1.2 Ω total
Logic input voltage VI1,2 – 0.3 – 7 V –
Diagnostic output voltage VEF – 0.3 – 7 V –
Pull up/pull down
resistance
R 5 – 25 kΩ –
Turn-ON delay td1 – – 10 µs –
Turn-OFF delay td2 – – 10 µs –
TLE 5204
Semiconductor Group 39 Short Description 1998-02-01
5-A H-Bridge for DC-Motor Applications TLE 5205-2
Preliminary Data
Block Diagram
 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
Type Ordering Code Package
TLE 5205-2 Q67000-A9283 P-TO220-7-11
TLE 5205-2S Q67000-A9324 P-TO220-7-12
TLE 5205-2G Q67006-A9325 P-TO263-7-1
TLE 5205-2GP Q67006-A9237 P-DSO-20-10
AEB02389
Diagnostics
-Overtemperature
-Overload
-Short circuit
-Open circuit
-Short circuit
-Overload
-Overtemperature
Selfprotection
DC Full Bridge Driver
Control Input
µC Compatible
ESD
Protection
Feedback
Single Line
P-TO263-7-1
Features
• 5.0 A full H-bridge driver
• Wide operating range from
6 to 40 V
• Over temperature protection
• Overload detection
• Open load detection
• Open load diagnosis
• Full short circuit protection
• Integrated free wheeling diodes
• I/O error diagnostic
• Low RDSON typ. 200 mΩ @ 25 °C
P-TO220-7-11 P-TO220-7-12
P-DSO-20-10
Semiconductor Group 40  Short Description 1998-02-01
This motor bridge is optimized for driving DC motors in reversible operation. The internal
protective circuitry in particular ensures that no cross over currents can occur.
Operating Range
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS 6 40 V
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS – 0.3 40 V
Output current IQ – 6 6 A
Junction temperature Tj – 40 150 °C
Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit Remarks
min. typ. max.
Quiescent current IS – – 10 mA –
RDSON – – – 1.3 Ω total
Tj = 150 °C
Logic input voltage VI1,2 – 0.3 – 7 V –
Diagnostic output voltage VEF – 0.3 – 7 V –
Turn-ON delay td1 – – 20 µs –
Turn-OFF delay td2 – – 20 µs –
TLE 5205-2
Semiconductor Group 41 Short Description 1998-02-01
5-A H-Bridge for DC-Motor Applications TLE 5206-2
Preliminary Data
Block Diagram
 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
Type Ordering Code Package
TLE 5206-2 Q67000-A9290 P-TO220-7-11
TLE 5206-2S Q67000-A9326 P-TO220-7-12
TLE 5206-2G Q67006-A9323 P-TO263-7-1
TLE 5206-2GP Q67006-A9239 P-DSO-20-10
AEB02390
Diagnostics
-Overtemperature
-Overload
-Short circuit
-Open circuit
-Short circuit
-Overload
-Overtemperature
Selfprotection
DC Full Bridge Driver
Control Input
ESD
Protection
Feedback
Single Line
µC Compatible
Features
• 5.0 A full H-bridge driver
• Wide operating range from
6 to 40 V
• Break Low and break High
• Over temperature protection
• Overload detection
• Full short circuit protection
• Integrated free wheeling diodes
• I/O error diagnostic
• Low RDSON typ. 200 mΩ @ 25 °C
P-TO220-7-11 P-TO220-7-12
P-DSO-20-10P-TO263-7-1
Semiconductor Group 42  Short Description 1998-02-01
This motor bridge is optimized for driving DC motors in reversible operation. The internal
protective circuitry in particular ensures that no cross over currents can occur.
Operating Range
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS 6 40 V
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit
min. max.
Supply voltage VS – 0.3 40 V
Output current IQ – 6 6 A
Junction temperature Tj – 40 150 °C
Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit Remarks
min. typ. max.
Quiescent current IS – – 10 mA –
RDSON – – – 1.3 Ω total
Tj = 150 °C
Logic input voltage VI1,2 – 0.3 – 7 V –
Diagnostic output voltage VEF – 0.3 – 7 V –
Turn-ON delay td1 – – 20 µs –
Turn-OFF delay td2 – – 20 µs –
TLE 5206-2
Semiconductor Group 43 Short Description 1998-02-01
6-A DC Motor Driver with Inhibit TLE 5207
Block Diagram
 SMD = Surface Mounted Device
Type Ordering Code Package
TLE 5207 Q67000-A9295 P-TO220-7-1
TLE 5207 G Q67006-A9296 P-TO220-7-8
AEB02391
Diagnostics
-Overtemperature
-Overload